Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2022-09 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 7
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAP00000DU
Revision No:
4
This is to certify:
That the Metallic Expansion Joints
with type designation(s)
AN/AF/AM/APX/AP/WN/RM, AN-DNV-SHIP-6-2-6 LFL
Issued to
HKS GmbH industrieller Hersteller von Kompensatoren und
Schläuchen
Rostock, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV rules for classification – Ships Pt.4 Ch.6 Piping systems
DNV rules for classification – Ships Pt.6 Ch.2 Sec.6 Low flashpoint liquid fuelled engines – LFL fuelled
Application :
Products approved by this certificate are accepted for installation on all vessels classed by DNV.
Type: Temperature range: Max. working press.: Sizes:
AN/AF/AM/APX/AP/WN/RM -55°C up to +550°C 1, 2.5, 16, 40 bar DN25 up to DN2200
AN-DNV-SHIP-6-2-6 LFL +5°C up to +200°C 16bar DN25 up to DN400
Issued at Hamburg  on 2024-04-03
This Certificate is valid until 2029-04-02.
DNV local unit: Rostock
Approval Engineer: Hagen Markus
for DNV
Sven Klinger
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the liability of DNV AS, its
parent companies and their subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV”) arising from or in connection with the services rendered for the
purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort (including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any
circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
Job Id: 262.1-030001-2
Certificate No: TAP00000DU
Revision No:  4
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2022-09 www.dnv.com Page 2 of 7
Product description
Metallic expansion joints of axial, lateral and angular type made of U-Shaped bellows with different types of flanges or
welding ends. Bellows design according to EJMA, Edition 9th and 10th Edition.
HKS
bellows type
Compensation
motion
Expansion joint design
AN
Axial
Single bellows standard
AF Type AN bellows with inner guide tube
AM
Axial
universal type
Double bellows standard
AP Type AM bellows with inner guide tube
APX Type AM bellows with special parts
RM
Lateral
Double bellows standard with tie rods
RP Type RM bellows with inner guide tube
WN
Angular
Single bellows standard with angular elements
WF Type WN bellows with inner guide tube
Bellows end pipe connection types
Reference: HKS product catalogue “Expansion joints and hoses”
Pipe connection type2
DNV
Flange type3
Axial Universal Lateral Angular
HKS pipe connection type
Loose plate flange with
pressed collar
F B-B B-B B-B n.a.
Plate flange (standard) E F-F n.a. F-F F-F
Weld neck flanges A V-V n.a. n.a. n.a.